

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

JOHN ALLEN CHIDSEY
Petitioner,

APPELLATE DIVISION
CASE NO: CACE21022257

v.

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES,
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD POLICE
OFFICERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT, BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF
HOLLYWOOD POLICE OFFICERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM'S,
RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

ROBERT D. KLAUSNER

Florida Bar No. 244082

STUART A. KAUFMAN

Florida Bar No. 979211

BLANCA T. GREENWOOD

Florida Bar No. 919004

KLAUSNER, KAUFMAN

JENSEN & LEVINSON, P.A.

7080 N.W. 4th Street

Plantation, Florida 33317

Telephone: (954) 916-1202

Fax: (954) 916-1232

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

IV. FACTS OF THE CASE 3

V. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Board’s Final Administrative Order observed
 the essential requirements of law 4

 B. The Board has no Authority to Determine the
 Constitutionality of a Statute 11

 C. Mandamus is not Available in the
 Absence of a Clear Legal Right 13

VI. CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Anchor Property and Casualty Insurance Company v. Tesini,</i> 319 So. 3d 129 (3d DCA 2021)	10
<i>Brown v. Butterworth,</i> 831 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	12
<i>City of Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant,</i> 419 So. 2d 624, 626 (Fla. 1982)	3
<i>City of Hollywood v. South Broward Hospital District,</i> 504 So. 2d 1308 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	3
<i>City of Miami v. City of Miami Firefighters’ and Police Officers’ Retirement Trust,</i> 249 So. 3d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018)	5, 6
<i>City of Miami v. Shires,</i> 167 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964)	5, 13
<i>City of Miami v. State ex rel. Groner,</i> 164 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964)	3, 13
<i>City of Miami Firefighters’ and Police Officers’ Retirement Trust & Plan, et al., v. Lieutenant Jorge Castro, et al.,</i> 279 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2019)	6

<i>Crossings at Fleming Island Community Development District v. Echeverri,</i> 991 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 2008)	14
<i>Florida Public Employees Council 79, AFSCME v. Department of Children and Families,</i> 745 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	4, 12
<i>Gallegos v. Bailey,</i> 180 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	13
<i>Haines City Community Development v. Heggs,</i> 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995)	11
<i>Huffman v. State,</i> 813 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>Kephart v. Hadi,</i> 932 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 2006)	9
<i>Lacaretta Restaurant v. Zepeda,</i> 115 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	11
<i>Martinez v. Golisting.com, Inc.,</i> 233 So. 3d 1190 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)	7
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Department of Commerce,</i> 365 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	12
<i>Miami Dade County v. Omnipoint Holdings, Inc,</i> 863 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 2003)	12

<i>Overstreet v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1993)	10
<i>Palermo v. City of Tampa</i> , 945 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	9
<i>Pompano Beach Police and Firemen’s Pension Fund v. Franza</i> , 405 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	3
<i>Seagrave v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 281, (Fla. 2001)	7
<i>Smith v. Willis</i> , 415 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	12
<i>State v. Little</i> , 104 So. 3d 1263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	7
<i>State ex rel. Atlantic Coast Line Railway Co. v. State Board of Equalizers</i> , 84 Fla. 592, 94 So. 681, 683, 685 (1922)	14
<i>Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 194 So. 3d 311 (Fla. 2016)	7

FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Rule 9.100(j)	1
---------------------	---

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Sec. 185.05(1)	4
Fla. Stat. Sec. 185.06(4)	4

Fla. Stat. Sec.185.161 (1) 7, 9

Fla. Stat. Sec.185.341(2)(a) 7, 8, 9

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD CODE

§33.125, et seq..... 4

§33.132..... 1

§33.136..... 9
